of medicine and surgery, one doctor of osteopathy, and one doctor of chiropractic, each of whom shall have practiced his respective profession in this state for a period of at least five years prior to his appointment. The state board of examiners of each of these professions shall recommend to the governor one or more persons for his consideration in making appointments to the state board of examiners in the basic sciences.

Approved March 11, 1969.

CHAPTER 48—H. F. No. 823

[Not Coded]

An act to legalize certain proceedings of the city of St. Cloud preliminary to and in the issuance of improvement bonds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. St. Cloud, city of; improvement bonds; validating. The proceedings of the city of St. Cloud taken in 1968 for the making of a certain public improvement pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 429, as described in a resolution adopted by the city council on June 17, 1968, are legalized and validated, notwithstanding any failure to comply with any of the requirements of said chapter 429. The city council is authorized to sell, issue and deliver bonds to finance the cost of said improvement and to levy special assessments and ad valorem taxes to pay such cost, and all bonds so issued, when issued and delivered for value, shall be valid and binding obligations of the city in accordance with their terms.
- Sec. 2. This act shall not apply to or affect any action or appeal now pending in which the validity of any such proceedings is an issue.
- Sec. 3. This act takes effect when approved by the city council of the city of St. Cloud, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 12, 1969.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.